

SC95181

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KRISPY KREME DOUGHNUT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review From
The Administrative Hearing Commission,
The Honorable Karen A. Winn, Commissioner**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone No. (573) 751-1800
Fax No. (573) 751-0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Commission is the Sole Judge of Credibility and the Weight to Give Evidence, and Correctly Concluded that Krispy Kreme Failed to Meet its Burden in This Case – Responding to Appellant’s Point I. 11

A. The Commission is the Sole Judge of Credibility and the Weight to Give Evidence. 11

B. The Commission’s Decision as to Credibility and the Weight to Give Evidence was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Unreasonable, or an Abuse of Discretion. 13

C. The Internet Questionnaire and Other “Evidence” Was Not Admissible to Prove Consumption in the 2003-05 Tax Period. 18

II. The Plain Language of § 144.014 – Which Provides for a Reduced 1% Tax Rate on Food Purchased with Food Stamps – Does Not Include Doughnuts Purchased at a Fast Food

Restaurant and Prepared for Immediate Consumption –	
Responding to Appellant’s Point II.	27
A. The Lower Tax Rate in § 144.014 Should be Strictly	
Construed.	28
B. Doughnuts Prepared by Krispy Kreme for Retail Sale	
are “Prepared . . . for Immediate Consumption.”	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express,</i> 819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1991).....	29
<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010).....	30
<i>Albers v. Hemphill Contracting Co., Inc.,</i> 740 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. 1999).....	28, 30
<i>Big River Tel. Co., LLC v. Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P.,</i> 440 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	27
<i>Blackwell v. Puritan–Bennett Corp.,</i> 901 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	13
<i>Branson Props. USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. 2003).....	29
<i>Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2010).....	10
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,</i> 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995).....	30

Clayton v. Langco Tool & Plastics, Inc.,
 221 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) 13

Dale v. S & S Builders, LLC,
 188 P.3d 554 (Wyo. 2008) 12

Dillon v. Dir. of Revenue,
 777 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 11

Edwards v. Mo. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners,
 85 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 12

Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. 2003)..... 28

Graves v. Atchison-Holt Elec. Coop.,
 886 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

Greene Cnty. v. Hermel, Inc.,
 511 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. Div. 2 1974)..... 12

Hall v. Dillon Cos., Inc.,
 189 P.3d 508 (Kan. 2008) 12

Hodges v. City of St. Louis,
 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2007)..... 28

Killian Construction Company v. Tri-City Construction Company,
 693 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)..... 22

Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
358 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. 2011)*passim*

Liberty Fin. Mgmt. Corp. v. Beneficial Data Processing Corp.,
670 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 23, 24, 25

Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Comm’n v. Funk,
306 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 13

Nickels v. Nickels,
817 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991) 25

Overland Steel, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
647 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. 1983)..... 11

Preston v. Dir. of Revenue,
202 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. 2006)..... 10, 12

Psychcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. Div. of Med. Servs.,
980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. 1998)..... 13

Saint Charles Cnty. v. Dir. of Revenue,
407 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2013)..... 10

Savage v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri,
722 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. 1986) 27

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2005)..... 29

Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2002) 28

Stallings v. Washington University,
 794 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 19, 20

State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry,
 32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 12

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) 30

*State ex rel. Missouri Highway & Transportation Comm’n v. Modern
 Tractor & Supply Co.,* 839 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) 20

State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan,
 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 30

State of Missouri ex rel State Highway Commission v. Cone,
 338 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. 1960) 22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 144.014, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007*passim*

§ 144.020..... 1, 29

§ 490.680, RSMo 1978 23

§ 536.070, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2011..... 25, 27

§ 621.193, RSMo 2000 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 28

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 31
